
Addendum No. 50 to Agreement dated  Page 1 of 2 
December 10, 2015   Rev. 8/2017 

ADDENDUM NO. 50 TO AGREEMENT  
DATED DECEMBER 10, 2015, BETWEEN  

THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND HNTB CORPORATION  

 
Project: Start-Up Construction Administration Phase Services for BP-S00196 

Terminal C Phase 1X Airfield Civil Apron and Taxiway Paving and Ground 
Support Equipment Facility, Orlando International Airport 

 
THIS ADDENDUM is effective as of this 5th day of March, 2024, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY ("Aviation Authority") and HNTB 
CORPORATION ("Consultant"). 
 

 W I T N E S S E T H 
 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated December 10, 2015, Aviation Authority and Consultant entered into 
an Agreement for Consultant to provide Architect of Record for the South Terminal C, Phase I 
services; and 
 
WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional professional 
services for Aviation Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by 
Aviation Authority in any Addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by Consultant; and 
 
WHEREAS, Aviation Authority and Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the Agreement to 
provide for additional services to be rendered by Consultant under the terms of said Agreement. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, 
Aviation Authority and Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 
 
1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement 
and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional services according to the 
payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 
 
2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the LUMP SUM amount of 
FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($47,720.00), broken down as follows: 

 
Professional Fees: NTE: $0.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $47,720.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 
   
Total:  $47,720.00 
 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott 
Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida Statutes § 
287.135, as amended; 

 
 AND 
 



Addendum No. 50 to Agreement dated  Page 2 of 2 
December 10, 2015   Rev. 8/2017 

 B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant hereby 
certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List as defined in 
Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as 
defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, as amended. 

 
4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the 
Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized 
Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel.  
 
In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is found to 
have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is 
engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 
 
5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated December 10, 2015 
and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum No. 50 on this day of 

_______________. 
 
      GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
      By: _____________________________ 
       Max Marble 
       Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      HNTB CORPORATION 
 
 
 
      By: _____________________________ 
       Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 
 
       _____________________________ 
       Printed Name 
 
       _____________________________ 
       Title 
 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 
on this date  _____________ 

 
 
By:________________________ 
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND  
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 



������������	
���
�����	��������������
����������
��	��������	����������������	
����� �!�"#

$%&'()*+,&

-'. $%&/%(0�'1�23%�4'*02(,526'*�4'&&622%%

7('&. 85'22�83%+%9:�;65%�<(%06+%*2�'1�4'*02(,526'*
=>?@AB?@C�DEFGHI�JGKA@L>MNO

P)2%. $)(53�Q:RSRT

U%. U%V,%02�1'(WXX('Y)Z�'1�)*�W++%*+,&�2'�23%W(5362%52�'1�U%5'(+1'(8',23
-%(&6*)Z�4:<3)0%�[W\(%%&%*2]623�̂ _-̀ �4'(X'()26'*�1'(82)(2abX
4'*02(,526'*W+&6*602()26'*�<3)0%�8%(Y65%0�1'(�̀ <a8SS[cd�-%(&6*)Z�4
<3)0%�[e�W6(16%Z+46Y6Z�WX('*�)*+�-)f6])g�<)Y6*\�)*+�h(',*+�8,XX'(2
iV,6X&%*2�7)56Z62g�)2j(Z)*+'�k*2%(*)26'*)Z�W6(X'(2

��	�����	�l��m��m����n�
���
�o�#�������pn��q�pn�������m��
�
����	��������	�r�����s��
�����
��rs��t�������s�����u����	����n�r������v����t���
���
����m��	��	
�u�w�x���r�
�	y��	
�����	
�
s�mm�����z��m��	��o��������x����{|u}����m������	�x������	���
�������!�m���	��������	�
�
��	��������	�s��
�����

~t��mm��
�
n����������
�����x���
�#���tt����
������
�����t�������	��������	�����������
�mm��
���t�����
������	��t�t�
��x�����t����x�	y�|ur����������	��������

u������	��	��	y���	�����	��x����������
�t�������������#���
��	�������������mm����

�wm����	�� �
����#���r����		�� �����	���������


�wm������ �z����#��� �����#����	 ���������������������

u��������	�� }�m������m����	��	��������	�������������rs����
�����m��m�����x����m���#��x��	
����|u���	
��������m�����m�����	��	
����� }��m������m����	�����	�����|u�m��m�����

o�	
�	y����t�����	��������m������
�	���}�	
���	
r����	y��o������������y���ro�l���o�	
�	y
������
���t��
�#�������������������������t���	��������	�o�	�	����	���������������������
�	
��
����#���

~�������m���t�������z�����
������������	��������	������������������	
�mm��
����t��	��

�	
��
�����������������t������
t��s�����u����	����n�r�������y�����	��x���{|u}���m������	�t������
���
�������	���	�
������	��	
�����	�������x	�#���x�

|�������w���
�o��� �q�qq
���m�s���o��� ���n��q�qq
|�������w���
��wm�	��� �q�qq

-j-W� �T�:�RS�SS
�������m���	����
��x� ���

����������

����������

���������������

~ 

• 

neral Airport Revenue Bo 

~~ 

( 'rh1 
A 

AAC - Funding Eltgibility Review Date (/ 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

~ 

• 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florida, 32827-4392 
(407) 825-2001 

EXH I B IT  A

tara.ciaglia
Text Box
CCM HANDOUT
3/5/2024 
 Item IV-B
Revised Memo



NTB 

















HNTB Corporation  



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the time 
of contracting.

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement price 
was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs.  All 
such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract.  For purposes 
of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance 
of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later.

Consultant    HNTB Corporation  

By:_____________________________________

Print Name: George Gilhooley  

Date: February 13, 2024  



MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Construction Committee

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs

DATE: March 05, 2024

RE: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Architect of Record for South Terminal C, Phase 1
Agreement with HNTB Corporation for Start-Up Construction Administration Phase Services for BP-
S00196 Terminal C Phase 1X Airfield Civil Apron and Taxiway Paving and Ground Support Equipment
Facility at Orlando International Airport

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that
HNTB Corporation does not propose small business participation in this addendum. The Construction Phase
Services proposal was divided into the NTE and lump sum components, with small business participation specified
within the NTE proposal.

Our analysis indicates that HNTB Corporation is eligible for award of the subject proposal.

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001

~ 
...,___ GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Innovation Connecting the World 


	4-D_BP-S00196 Term C P1X AF Civil Apron and Txwy Paving and GSE Facility (lump sum) 03-05-24.pdf
	Letter


		max.marble@goaa.org
	2024-03-08T21:31:35+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Max Marble (max.marble@goaa.org)


		karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com
	2024-03-08T21:31:35+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Karen Ryan (karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com)


		ggilhooley@hntb.com
	2024-03-08T21:31:39+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by ggilhooley@hntb.com




